requests to buy back Fund units directly to the Company only in exceptional cases. 

Each Authorised Participant may sell her or his Fund units, every Working Day, partially or fully to the 

Company (buyback of Fund units) in quantities of no less than one LOT consisting of 1,500 (one 

thousand and five hundred) Fund units in the Sub-fund, at the current Fund unit Price. The Authorised 

Participant is also authorised to request from the Company the buyback of those Fund units that are 

less than 1. An exception to the above rule on LOT size exists only when the Company has a previously 

stipulated contract with an Authorised Participant to perform the activities of a market Maker in which 

case the LOT may also be less than 1,500 (one thousand and five hundred) Fund units in the Sub-fund. 

Step 1 – Submitting a request to buy back Fund units 

For valid requests to buy back Fund units received by 3:00 p.m. for the InterCapital CROBEX10tr UCITS 

ETF, InterCapital SBITOP TR UCITS ETF, InterCapital Euro Money Market UCITS ETF, and

[...]

2.21.3 Management fee 

The management fee is up to 0.80% per year, plus tax if there is a tax liability and depends on the 

amount of net assets of an individual sub-fund.6 

If the assets of an individual sub-fund except the money market sub-fund rise above 6,500,000.00 (six 

million and five hundred thousand) EUR (first threshold), the management fee shall be reduced by 10 

6 The management fee shall be determined twice a year, on 30 June for the period from 1 July to 31 December of 

the current calendar year and on 31 December for the period from 1 January to 30 June of the calendar year that